 50% of the capex to be funded through debt

Margins

Valuation

Assumptions

16

Let the falcon guide you

Bull case:

 Growth in logistics volume is higher by 10%

 Cost of sales decreases by 2%

 EBITDA margin is higher by 1%

Base case:

 Logistics volume grows by 11% in 2011 and
2012

 Cost of sales to increase by 25 bps in 2011

 EBITDA margin to decline by 50 bps in 2011

Bear case:

 Growth in logistics volume is lower by 10%

 Cost of sales increases by 2%

 EBITDA margin is lower by 1%

Source: Al Mal Capital analysis

Valuation

Sensitivity Analysis

0.30

0.30 0.33
0.43 0.43 0.45 0.46 0.46

0.58 0.62 0.62

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

Bear Case Inventory days

increased by 5
days

EBITDA Margin

decreases by -
1.0%

Cost of sales

increases by
1.0%

Growth in

Logistics
volume

decreases by -
2.0%

Base Case Growth in

Logistics
volume

increases by
2.0%

Cost of sales

decreases by -
1.0%

EBITDA Margin

increases by
1.0%

Inventory days

decreased by -
5 days

Bull Case

K
W

D

17

Let the falcon guide you

Agility – Financial Statements

Income Statement

Income statement (KWD Mn) FY09A FY10E FY11F FY12F FY13F FY14F FY15F

Total Revenue 1,705 1,584 1,470 1,619 1,778 1,949 2,136

Growth (%)

Cost of Revenue (1,078) (1,105) (1,029) (1,137) (1,254) (1,374) (1,506)

Gross Profit 627 479 441 481 524 575 630

Gross Profit Margin (%) 36.8% 30.2% 30.0% 29.7% 29.5% 29.5% 29.5%

General and Administration Expenses (157) (141) (133) (144) (158) (174) (190)

Salaries and employee benefits (255) (230) (215) (237) (260) (285) (312)

Depreciation & amortization (47) (45) (44) (48) (52) (57) (62)

EBITDA 215 108 93 100 106 116 127

EBITDA Margin (%) 12.6% 6.8% 6.3% 6.2% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%

Operating profit 169 63 49 52 53 59 64

Operating Margin (%) 9.9% 4.0% 3.3% 3.2% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%

Other income 1 4 0 0 0 0 0

Finance charges - net (3) (5) (3) (3) (5) (7) (10)

Net Income before tax 166 62 46 50 48 51 54

Tax (10) (7) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3)

Minority Interest 1 1 (0) (0) (0) (0) (1)

Net Income after tax & MI 156 55 42 46 45 47 50

Net Margin (%) 9.2% 3.5% 2.9% 2.8% 2.5% 2.4% 2.3%

Earnings per share (KWD) 0.15 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05

Dividend per share (KWD) 0.00 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02

Payout Ratio (%) 0.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0%

18

Let the falcon guide you

Agility – Financial Statements

Balance Sheet

Balance sheet (KWD Mn) FY09A FY10E FY11F FY12F FY13F FY14F FY15F

Shareholders' Equity 941 996 1,011 1,036 1,058 1,083 1,109

Minority Interest 12 11 12 12 13 13 14

Long Term Liability 325 107 132 160 192 232 276

Long term loans 259 38 60 85 115 151 192

Other long term liabilities 67 69 72 75 78 81 85

Current Liabilities 506 489 400 441 484 526 575

Short Term Loans  94 68 7 7 6 2 2

Payables and Accruals  406 416 388 429 472 518 573

Other short term liabilities 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

Total Liabilities and Equity 1,784 1,604 1,555 1,649 1,746 1,854 1,974

Working Capital 99 40 36 38 41 45 49

Current Assets 820 655 591 668 747 834 933

Cash and cash equivalents 314 199 167 201 234 271 316

Receivables and Prepayments  442 432 401 442 486 533 584

Inventories  64 24 22 25 27 30 33

Non Current Assets 964 949 964 981 1,000 1,020 1,041

Investments and Financial Assets  334 338 341 344 348 351 355

Property, Plant and Equipment  257 285 298 314 331 349 369

Projects in progress 44 0 0 0 0 0 0

Intangible Assets - Goodwill  280 278 275 273 270 268 265

Other non current assets 49 49 50 50 51 51 52

Total Assets 1,784 1,604 1,555 1,649 1,746 1,854 1,974

19

Let the falcon guide you

Agility - Financial Statements

Cash Flow Statement

Cash flow statement (KWD Mn) FY09A FY10E FY11F FY12F FY13F FY14F FY15F

Operating Activities

Net Profit before tax & minority interest 166 62 46 50 48 51 54

Depreciation & Amortization 47 45 44 48 52 57 63

Bank charges 18 11 6 6 8 11 13

Changes in operating assets & liabilities 18 61 7 (7) (7) (9) (10)

Other adjustments (14) (12) (8) 0 1 2 2

Cash Flows from Operating Activities 235 166 95 97 103 111 122

Investing Activities

Addition to property & equipment (60) (26) (55) (61) (67) (73) (81)

Acquisition of investments and financial assets (3) (3) (3) (3) (3) (4) (4)

Acquisition of subsidiaries, minority interest (18) 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other investing activities (97) 81 3 3 3 3 3

Cash Flows used in Investing Activities (177) 52 (55) (61) (67) (74) (81)

Financing Activities

Net change in debt (75) (247) (38) 25 28 33 40

Dividend paid (1) 0 (28) (21) (23) (22) (24)

Other financing cash flow 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bank charges (23) (11) (6) (6) (8) (11) (13)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities (88) (258) (72) (2) (3) (0) (0)

Net change in Cash and Cash Equivalents (29) (40) (32) 34 33 38 45

Cash and Cash Equivalent at end of the year 126 86 54 88 120 158 203

20

Let the falcon guide you

Agility – Financial Statements

Ratio Analysis

Key ratios FY09A FY10E FY11F FY12F FY13F FY14F FY15F

Profitability ratios

Gross Profit Margin 36.8% 30.2% 30.0% 29.7% 29.5% 29.5% 29.5%

EBITDA Margin 12.6% 6.8% 6.3% 6.2% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%

Net Profit Margin 9.2% 3.5% 2.9% 2.8% 2.5% 2.4% 2.3%

Return on Average Assets  9.1% 3.3% 2.7% 2.9% 2.6% 2.6% 2.6%

Return on Average Equity  18.4% 5.7% 4.2% 4.5% 4.3% 4.4% 4.6%

Liquidity ratios

Inventory days  22 8 8 8 8 8 8

Cash conversion cycle (43) (42) (42) (42) (42) (42) (42)

Leverage ratios

Net Debt/Equity (%) 4.1% -9.4% -9.9% -10.5% -10.7% -10.9% -11.0%

Valuation ratios

P/E x 2.1 6.0 7.8 7.2 7.4 7.0 6.6

P/Sales x 0.19 0.21 0.23 0.20 0.19 0.17 0.16

EV/EBITDA x 1.8 2.3 2.7 2.5 2.4 2.1 2.0

Dividend Yield 0.0% 5.2% 6.4% 6.9% 6.8% 7.2% 7.6%

Du Pont Analysis

Net margin 9.2% 3.5% 2.9% 2.8% 2.5% 2.4% 2.3%

Asset Turnover 95.6% 98.7% 94.5% 98.2% 101.8% 105.2% 108.2%

Financial leverage 1.90 1.61 1.54 1.59 1.65 1.71 1.78

RoE 16.6% 5.6% 4.2% 4.4% 4.2% 4.4% 4.5%

21

Let the falcon guide you

Institutional Sales

Jalal Faruki +971 4 360 1103

Akram Annous +971 4 360 1113

Research

Irfan Ellam +971 4 360 1153

Disclaimer:

This report is not an offer to buy or sell nor a solicitation to buy or sell any of the securities mentioned within. The information and

recommendations contained in this report were prepared using information available to the public and sources Al Mal Capital believes to be reliable.

Al Mal Capital PSC does not guarantee the accuracy of the information contained within this report and accepts no responsibility or liability for

losses or damages incurred as a result of investment decisions taken based on information provided or referred to in this report. Any analysis of

historical facts and data is for information purposes only and past performance of any company or security is no guarantee or indication of future